## **RESOLUTION 3-22**

## "Adopting the 2023 - 2050 CORPO CTP Goals and Objectives"

WHEREAS, the Central Ohio Rural Planning Organization (CORPO) Committee is designated as the Regional Transportation Planning Organization (RTPO) for Fairfield, Knox, Madison, Marion, Morrow, Pickaway and Union counties; and

WHEREAS, the CORPO is responsible for the development of the 2023-2050 CORPO Transportation Plan; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the CORPO bylaws, a draft list of 2023-2050 CORPO Transportation Plan Goals and Objectives were reviewed by CORPO staff, CORPO County Subcommittees and the CORPO Committee; and

WHEREAS, a draft list of 2022 -2055 CORPO Transportation Plan Goals and Objectives was released for public review and comment on April 4th, 2022, with the public comment period ending on April 20th, 2022; and

WHEREAS, comments were received on the draft list of 2023-2050 CORPO Transportation Plan Goals and Objectives and revisions to the draft list were made which considered those comments and other factors; and

WHEREAS, the CORPO staff recommended approval of these goals and objectives to the CORPO Committee at its meeting on May 2nd, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the 2023-2050 CORPO Transportation Plan Goals and Objectives, as shown in Attachment 1, are consistent with the bylaws and guidance of the CORPO Committee; now therefore

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE OF THE **CENTRAL OHIO RURAL PLANNING ORGANIZATION**:

- Section 1. That it adopts the 2023-2050 CORPO Transportation Plan Goals and Objectives shown in Attachment 1.
- Section 2. That the CORPO Committee finds and determines that all formal deliberations and actions of this committee concerning and relating to the adoption of this resolution were taken in open meetings of this committee.

Mark Forrest, Chair
CENTRAL OHIO RURAL PLANNING ORGANIZATION

05/03/2022

Date